43 - 2017	Town of Canandaigua Zoning Board of Appeals Class: Exempt	
Referral Type:	Area Variance	
Applicant:	Fallone, Robert	
Property Owner:	Pierce, Timothy	
Tax Map No(s):	126.20-1-1.112	
Brief Description:	rief Description: Area Variance to construct a residential building with height of 39.68 ft when 35 ft allowed by code. was previously granted site plan approval by the Town in 2012. Project is located at 4475 C R 16 in the of Canandaigua.	

44 - 2017	Town of Canandaigua Zoning Board of Appeals Class: AR-2	
Referral Type:	Area Variance	
Applicant:	Jan Rte. 332 Realty Corp.	
Tax Map No(s):	56.00-2-25.21 56.00-2-25.71	
Brief Description:	Area Variance and Special Use Permit request to install 4 additional building signs on new Honda Dealership. Project located at 2311 SR 332 in the Town of Canandaigua.	

Policy AR-7: Signs

The County Planning Board has long taken an interest in supporting local efforts to limit excessive signage. The Board has identified State Route 332 as a primary travel corridor for tourists visiting Ontario County: The intent is to protect the character of development along these corridors by encouraging local boards to adhere to their adopted laws as much as possible.

A. All applications for signs located on property adjoining primary travel corridors that do not comply with local limits on size and or number.

Final classification: Class 2

Findings:

- 1. The proposed sign is on land along a corridor identified by the Board as being a primary travel corridor for tourists visiting Ontario County.
- 2. Protection of the community character along these corridors is an issue of countywide importance.
- 3. Local legislators have standards for signage that allows for business identification sufficient to safely direct customers onto the specified site.
- 4. It is the position of this Board that the proposed signage is excessive.
- 5. Excessive signage has a negative impact on community character.

Final Recommendation - Denial

44.1 - 2017	Town of Canandaigua Planning Board Class: AR-2	
Referral Type:	Special Use Permit	
Applicant:	Jan Rte. 332 Realty Corp.	
Tax Map No(s):	56.00-2-25.21 56.00-2-25.71	
Brief Description:	iption: Area Variance and Special Use Permit request to install 4 additional building signs on new Honda Dealership. Project located at 2311 SR 332 in the Town of Canandaigua.	

Comments: See referral #44-2017 for project summary and comments.



45 - 2017	Town of Canandaigua Planning Board Class: 2	
Referral Type:	Site Plan	
Applicant:	Murray Law Firm	
Property Owner:	Rochester Gas & Electric	
Tax Map No(s):	153.00-1-35.000	
Brief Description: Site Plan and Special Use Permit approval request to construct a 100ft tall mono-pole communic tower on a 1.06 acre parcel. Project is located at 5850 Monks Rd. in the Town of Canandaigua.		

COMMENTS:

Proposed 100 ft mono-pole communications tower at an existing RG&E electric substation site. The proposed project does not meet required minimum parcel size, and property line setbacks. It is unclear whether the applicant will be required to seek variances for these code standards. The Town has not decided whether they will enact their right to waive provisions related to communication facility projects. If Town does not waive the code standards the applicant will need to refer the project back to the CPB for variance approval, in regards to parcel size and setbacks.

Additional comments will be provided at the CRC meeting.

According to ONCOR:

- There are no State and Federal wetlands present on the property.
- The parcel is not located within a FEMA floodplain.
- The property is located within 500ft of Agricultural District #1. An Agricultural Data Statement should be submitted by the applicant and reviewed prior to action by the referring board.
- Soil Characteristics
 - Type: Howard gravelly loam (49%)
 - o Slope: 8 to 15 percent
 - o Soil permeability: High
 - o Erodibility: Medium
- Soil Characteristics
 - o Type: Pits, gravel and sand (51%)
 - o Slope: Unknown
 - Soil permeability: Unknown
 - o Erodibility: Unknown

45.1 - 2017	Town of Canandaigua Planning Board Class: 2	
Referral Type:	Special Use Permit	
Applicant:	Murray Law Firm	
Property Owner:	Rochester Gas & Electric	
Tax Map No(s):	153.00-1-35.000	
Brief Description:	Site Plan and Special Use Permit approval request to construct a 100ft tall mono-pole communications tower on a 1.06 acre parcel. Project is located at 5850 Monks Rd. in the Town of Canandaigua.	

Comments: See referral #45-2017 for project summary and comments.

46 - 2017	Town of Canandaigua Zoning Board of Appeals	Class: AR-2
Referral Type:	Area Variance	
Applicant:	Marathon Engineering	
Property Owner:	Smith, John & Joanne	
Tax Map No(s):	126.20-1-15.200	
Brief Description:	Area Variance request to demolish exisitng residence and construct a new single family residence. Proposed construction does not meet lot coverage and setback requirements. Project is located at 4519 Davidson Landing Dr. in the Town of Canandaigua.	

Policy AR-5: Applications involving one single family residential site, including home occupations.

The intent of this policy is to:

- Address residential development that may infringe on County ROW's or easements for roads and other infrastructure.
- Address traffic safety along intermunicipal corridors by encouraging proper placement of residential driveways along County roads.
- Address impacts to ground and surface waters
- B. The following applies to all development on parcels with lake frontage that require;
 - variances pertaining to lot coverage or,